

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 16-3643

BARBARA MOODY
Plaintiff – Appellant

-vs-

HARRY GONGLOFF, ET AL.
Defendants

and

LORAIN METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Defendant-Appellee

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TOLEDO FAIR HOUSING CENTER, THE
ABILITY CENTER OF GREATER TOLEDO, and THE OHIO DISABILITY
RIGHTS LAW AND POLICY CENTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of Ohio
Case No. 1:14-cv-2063 (Hon. Donald C. Nugent)

Diana Patton (0067580)
Toledo Fair Housing Center
432 N. Superior St.
Toledo Ohio 43606
Tel: 419.243.6163

Katherine Hunt-Thomas (0085183)
Ability Center of Greater Toledo, Inc.
5605 Monroe Street
Sylvania, Ohio 43560
Tel: 419-885-5733
Fax: 419-517-1360

Jason C. Boylan (0082409)
Disability Rights Ohio
50 W. Broad St., Ste. 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43251
Tel: 614.466.7264
Fax: 614.644.1888
jboylan@disabilityrightsohio.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Corporate Disclosure..... | ii |
| Table of Contents | iii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Statement of Interest | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 5 |
| Summary of Argument | 7 |
| Argument..... | 10 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT AN UNREASONABLE DELAY IN GRANTING A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION REQUEST CAN CONSTITUTE A DENIAL OF THAT REQUEST | 10 |
| II. AS A MATTER OF LAW, AN UNREASONABLE DELAY IN RESPONDING TO A REQUEST FOR AN ACCOMMODATION IS A DENIAL OF THE ACCOMMODATION..... | 16 |
| Conclusion | 21 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 23 |
| Certificate of Service | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004) ... | 3 |
| <i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. Lumpkin</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 1003(N.D. Ohio 2011) | 3 |
| <i>Astralis Condo. Assoc. v. Sec’y, United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 620 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bath & Body Works, Inc. v. Luzier Personalized Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 76 F. 3d 743, 750 (6th Cir. 1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>Belevender v. Magi Enters.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13582 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2007) | 3 |
| <i>Bhogaita v. Altamonte Heights Condo Ass’n</i> , 765 F.3d 1277, 1286 (11th Cir. 2014) | 17 |
| <i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. UMG Recordings, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 267, 274 (6th Cir. 2009) | 11 |
| <i>Brooks v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67923, 12 (D.C. Wash. May 26, 2015) | 18 |
| <i>Bryant Woods Inn v. Howard Cty.</i> , 124 F.3d 597, 602 (4th Cir. 1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995) | 20 |
| <i>Edmunds v. Bd. Of Control of E. Mich. Univ.</i> , No. 09-11648, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119973, at *5 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 23, 2009) | 14 |
| <i>Giebeler v M&B Assocs.</i> , 343 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Groome Res. Ltd. v. Par. of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192, 199 (5th Cir. 2000) | 18 |
| <i>Horen v. Bd. of Edu. of Toledo Pub. Schs.</i> , 2010-Ohio-3631 (6th Dist. August 6, 2010) | 3 |
| <i>Hurston v. Butler Cty, Dep’t of Jobs & Family Servs.</i> , No. 1:01-CV-313, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22111, at *8 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Jankowski Lee & Assoc. v. Cisneros</i> , 91 F.3d 891, 895 (7th Cir. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>Logan v. Matveevskii</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42546 (S.D. N.Y. March 30, 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Overlook Mut. Homes v. Spencer</i> , 415 F. App’x 617, 621-24 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>Richards v. Attorneys’ Title Guar. Fund, Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 1570, 1573 (10th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 491 U.S. 906(1989) | 11 |
| <i>Scoggins v. Lee’s Crossing Homeowners’ Ass’n</i> , 718 F.3d 262, 272 (4th Cir. 2013) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Speer</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 564 (2010)..... | 3 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Turner v. Am. Bldg. Condo. Corp.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134617 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2014) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Hialeah Hous. Auth.</i> , 418 F. App'x 872, 877 (11th Cir. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 582 F. App'x. 601, 617-18 (6th Cir. 2014) | 11 |
| <i>Velzen v. Grand Valley State Univ.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 1038, 1046 (W.D. Mich. 2012) | 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|---|
| 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq. (2011) (Fair Housing Act) | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B) (2016) | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Department of Housing and Urban Development, Annual Report on Fair Housing FY2012-2013, available at http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=2012-13annreport.pdf (accessed 10/25/2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>Glogower v. Pulitzer Broadcasting Co.</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 22564, *12(6th Cir.1996) | 16 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100 th Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173, 2179..... | 20 |
